

Spl. (POCSO) 45/2024

2/ 08.07.24

Accused Naim Mondal is produced from J.C and he is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till next date.

An application has been filed on behalf of the accused Naim Mondal praying for bail on the grounds stated therein.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for the accused submits before this Court that no such application u/s 438/ 439 Cr.P.C is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative before any higher forum .

Ld Advocate for the present accused person moves the bail petition on the ground stated in the petition.

The ld. Special P.P raises objection to the prayer for bail.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and C.D. Considered.

This is a case under sec.376AB IPC & sec. 6 of POCSO Act. The allegation against the accused is grave and serious in nature. Considering the gravity of the offence and materials in C.D including statement of the witness recorded u/s 164 Cr.P.C and the medical examination report of the Victim Girl, bail prayer stands rejected.

To 22.07.2024 for production/C.D/ I.O's report.

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)