

Spl. (POCSO) 45/2024

7/ 12.09.24

Accused Naim Mondal is produced from J.C and he is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till next date.

An application has been filed on behalf of the accused Naim Mondal praying for bail on the grounds stated therein.

At the very outset, Learned Advocate for the accused submits before this Court that no such application u/s 482/483 BNSS is either pending and/or disposed of in the negative before any higher forum .

Ld Advocate for the present accused person moves the bail petition on the ground stated in the petition.

The ld. Special P.P raises objection to the prayer for bail.

De facto complainant by filing petition raises objection to the bail prayer.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and C.D. Considered.

Prima facie case u/s 376AB and sec.6 of POCSO Act has been established in this case against the accused by submission of Charge Sheet . The V.G is aged 5 ½ year old . The allegation of the offence is grave and serious in nature and punishment would be severe, if he allegation is proved against the accused . Considering the materials in C.D , bail prayer stands rejected.

Copy is ready and supplied to the accused.

To 26.11.2024 for production / framing of Charge

Dictated & corrected by me

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)

Judge,Spl. Court (POCSO Act)

